

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 17, 2011, 4:35 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

200,926-3
No. 200,296,3


RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

IN RE THE DISCIPLINARY MATTER
OF
THOMAS KAMB
WSB #16944

APPEAL FROM THE DISCIPLINARY
HEARING BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRETT A. PURTZER
WSB #17283

HESTER LAW GROUP, INC., P.S.
Attorneys for Appellant
1008 South Yakima Avenue, Suite 302
Tacoma, Washington 98405
(253) 272-2157

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	6
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Procedural History	9
B. Facts	10
V. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. Mr. Kamb Objects to the Findings of Fact that are not Supported by a Clear Preponderance of the Evidence	18
C. Mr. Kamb Objects to the Conclusions of Law Regarding His Mental State and Recommended Sanction	20
1. <i>The Hearing Officer Applied the Incorrect ABA Standards for the Ethical Violations in Counts I and II.</i>	21
2. <i>The Hearing Officer Erred in Applying Certain Aggravating Factors and Not Applying any Mitigating Factors.</i>	26
3. <i>The Hearing Officer Erred in Failing to Apply Mitigating Factors of Mr. Kamb's Character or Reputation and Remorse.</i>	28
D. The Revised Noble factors Warrant a Departure from the Disciplinary Board's Recommended Sanction of Disbarment.	29
VI. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>In Re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Christopher</u> , 153 Wn.2d 669, 677, 105 P.3d 976 (2005)	16
<u>In Re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dynan</u> , 152 Wn.2d 601, 607, 98 P.3d 444 (2004)16, 17
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Holcomb</u> , 162 Wn.2d 563, 173 P.3d 898 (2007) 27
<u>In Re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Kuvara</u> , 149 Wn.2d 237, 251, 66 P.3d 1057 (2003)	..17, 29
<u>In Re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Noble</u> , 100 Wn.2d 88, 667 P.2d 608 (1993) 29
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Shepard</u> , 169 Wn.2d 697, 239 P.3d 1066 (2010) 27

Other Authorities

ABA <u>Standard</u> 5.11 19
ABA <u>Standard</u> 6.11 19
ABA <u>Standard</u> 6.13 20
